

COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 722 CD 2019

**DOROTHY RIVERA, EDDY OMAR RIVERA,
KATHLEEN O'CONNOR, ROSEMARIE O'CONNOR,
THOMAS O'CONNOR, and STEVEN CAMBURN,**

Appellants,

v.

BOROUGH OF POTTSTOWN and KEITH A. PLACE,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Appeal from the April 3, 2018, February 5, 2019,
May 3, 2019, and May 6, 2019, Orders of the
Montgomery County Court of Common Pleas
Docket No. 2017-04992

Robert Peccola*
Jeffrey Redfern*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320

Michael F. Faherty (Pa. 55860)
FAHERTY LAW FIRM
75 Cedar Avenue
Hershey, PA 17033
Tel: (717) 256-3000

Counsel for Appellants

**Admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	3
I. Whether Article I, Section 8 of the Pennsylvania Constitution allows for rental inspections without individualized probable cause is a question of first impression that requires factual determinations to resolve.....	4
II. The <i>Edmunds</i> factors all weigh in favor of requiring individualized probable cause for rental inspections..	10
A. The Borough does not follow <i>Edmunds</i> correctly.....	10
B. The Borough’s policy arguments for following <i>Camara</i> all implicate factual disputes.	17
III. The Families are entitled to discovery.	19
A. The Discovery Orders became final after the Trial Court’s Judgment.....	19
B. The Families Are Entitled to Factual Development Related to Their Claim.	20
IV. Keith Place is not immune.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Ario v. Ingram Micro, Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 2009)	22
<i>Boykins v. City of Reading</i> , 562 A.2d 1027 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989)	26, 27
<i>Buffalo Twp. v. Jones</i> , 813 A.2d 659 (Pa. 2002)	22
<i>Bukics v. Bukics</i> , 570 A.2d 1364 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)	9
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	7
<i>Cf. Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir.2012)	21, 22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	24
<i>City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick</i> , 899 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 2017)	16
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	21
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 868 P.2d 134 (Wash. 1994)	17
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 931 P.2d 156 (Wash. 1997)	16, 17

<i>Commonwealth v. DeLuca</i> , 6 Pa. D & C. 5th 306 (Pa. Com. Pl., Del. Cty. 2008)	7, 8, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Gray</i> , 503 A.2d 921 (Pa. 1985)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Harris</i> , 176. A.3d 1009 (Pa. Super. 2017)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Moore</i> , 928 A.2d 1092 (Pa. Super. 2007)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 451 A.2d 1360 (Pa. Super. 1982)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Thompson</i> , 106 A.3d 742 (Super. Ct. 2014).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Tobin</i> , 828 A.2d 415 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Turner</i> , 80 A.3d 754 (Pa. 2013).....	22
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , 824 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Derry Twp. Sch. Dist. v. Suburban Roofing Co. Inc.</i> , 517 A.2d 225 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986).....	9
<i>Estate of Kinert v. Pa. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 693 A.2d 643 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997).....	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	27

<i>Greenacres Apts., Inc. v. Bristol Twp.</i> , 482 A.2d 1356 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984).....	7
<i>In re Search Warrant of Columbia Heights v. Rozman</i> , 586 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)	16
<i>Ladd v. Real Estate Comm’n of Commonwealth</i> , 187 A.3d 1070 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	25
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	23
<i>McNeil v. Jordan</i> , 894 A.2d 1260 (Pa. 2006)	20
<i>Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Pa. Soc. Servs. Union v. Commonwealth</i> , 59 A.3d 1136 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	20
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Paustian v. Pa. Convention Ctr. Auth.</i> , 561 A.2d 1337 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989).....	22
<i>Peake v. Commonwealth</i> , 132 A.3d 506 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	21
<i>Philadelphia Life Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 190 A.2d 111 (Pa. 1963)	27
<i>Simpson v. City of New Castle</i> , 740 A.2d 287 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Sokolov v. Vill. of Freeport</i> , 420 N.E.2d 55 (N.Y. 1981)	16

<i>Supreme Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Pa. State Police</i> , 132 A.3d 590 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Theodore v. Del. Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 836 A.2d 76 (Pa. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	1, 5

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Statutes

42 PA. CONS. STAT. § 8545.....	26
42 PA. CONS. STAT. § 8546.....	26

Rules

PA. R. APP. P. 311.....	19
PA. R. APP. P. 313(b)	20
PA. R. APP. P. 341(c).....	19
PA. R. APP. P. 2113(a)	26
